

# MILLS ACT HISTORICAL PROPERTY CONTRACT

## **SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION**

Note: Applications must be submitted in both hard copy and digital copy form to the Planning Department at 1650 Mission St., Suite 400 by May 1 in order to comply with the timelines established in the Application Guide. Please submit only the Application and required documents.

Property Information			
Project Address: 59 Potomac Street			
Block/Lot(s): 0865/008			
Is the entire property owner-occupied?  ☑ Yes □ No			
If <b>NO</b> , please provide an approximate square footage for owner-Attach a separate sheet of paper if necessary.	occupied areas vs. rental income (non-owner-occupied areas).		
n/a			
Rental Income Information Include information regarding any rental income on the property building maintenance, etc.? Attach a separate sheet of paper if n	ry, including anticipated annual expenses, such as utilities, garage, insurance, necessary.		
n/a			
Property Owner's Information (If more than three owners attach additional sheets as necessary Name (Owner 1): Jonathan Robert Dascola	r. Property owner names must be listed exactly as listed on the deed)		
Company/Organization:			
Address: 59 Potomac St	Email Address: dascola@mac.com		
	Telephone: 412-758-6044		
Name (Owner 2): Kamariah Sulaiman Dascola			
Company/Organization:			
Address: 59 Potomac St	Email Address: kammiesulaiman@gmail.com		
	Telephone: 415-297-1124		
Name (Owner 3): N/A			
Company/Organization:			
Address:	Email Address:		
	Telephone:		

Do you own other property in the City and County of San Franci ☐ Yes ☑ No	sco?	
If <b>YES</b> , please list the addresses and Block/Lot(s) for all other pro	perty owned within the City of San Francisco.	
<b>Applicant Information</b> ✓ Same as above		
Name:		
Company/Organization:		
Address:	Email Address:	
	Telephone:	
Please Select Billing Contact	·	
Please Select Billing Contact	iicant	
	412 759 6044	
Email Address: dascola@mac.com	Telephone: 412-758-6044	
Please Select Primary Project Contact: ☐ Owner ☐ Applican	t	
Qualified Historic Property		
☐ Individually Designated Pursuant to Article 10 of the Plannin Landmark No.: Landmark Name:	g Code.	
<ul> <li>Contributing Building in a Landmark District Designated Pursuant to Article 10 of the Planning Code.</li> <li>Landmark District Name: Duboce Landmark District</li> </ul>		
☐ Significant (Category I or II) Pursuant to Article 11 of the Plan	ning Code.	
□ Contributory (Category III) Pursuant to Article 11 of the Planning Code		
☐ Contributory (Category IV) to a Conservation District Pursuant to Article 11 of the Planning Code.		
□ Individual Landmark under the California Register of Historical Resources		
☐ Contributory Building in California Register of Historical Resources Historic Districts.		
Individual Landmark listed in the National Register of Historic Places.		
Contributory Building listed in the National Register of Historic Places as a Historic District.		
☐ Submitted a complete application for listing or designation	on or before December 31 of the year before the application is made.	
Are there any outstanding violations on the property from the S <b>YES</b> , all outstanding violations must be abated and closed for el ☑ Yes ☐ No	an Francisco Planning Department or the Department of Building Inspection? If igibility for the Mills Act.	
Are taxes on all property owned within the City and County of S the Mills Act.  ☑ Yes ☐ No	an Francisco paid to date? If <b>NO</b> , all property taxes must be paid for eligibility for	

**NOTE:** All property owners are required to include a copy of their most recent property tax bill.

Tax Assessment Value
Most Recent Assessed Value: \$ 2,397,000
Choose one of the following options:
The property is a Residential Building valued at less than \$3,000,000 ☑ Yes □ No
The property is a Commercial/Industrial Building valued at less than \$5,000,000  ☐ Yes ☑ No
Exemption from Tax Assessment Value
If the property value exceeds the Tax Assessment Value, please explain below how the property meets the following two criteria and why it should be exempt from the Tax Assessment Value.
1. The site, building, or object, or structure is a particularly significant resource and represents an exceptional example of an architectural style, the work of a master, or is associated with the lives of significant persons or events important to local or natural history;
n/a
2. Granting the exemption will assist in the preservation of a site, building, or object, or structure that would otherwise be in danger of demolition, substantial alteration, or disrepair.
n/a
<b>NOTE:</b> A Historic Structures Report, completed by a qualified historic preservation consultant, must be submitted in order to apply for an exemption from the tax assessment value.
Property owner will ensure that a portion of the Mills Act tax savings will be used to finance the preservation, rehabilitation, and maintenance of the property.  'Yes   No

## **Priority Consideration Criteria**

☑ <b>Necessity:</b> The project will require a financial incentive to help ensure the preservation of the property. This criterion will establish that the property is in danger of deterioration and in need of substantial rehabilitation and restoration that has significant associated costs. Properties with open complaints, enforcement cases or violations will not meet this criterion.
See attached document "Priority Consideration Criteria"
Investment: The project will result in additional private investment in the property other than for routine maintenance. This may include seismic retrofitting and substantial rehabilitation and restoration work. This criterion will establish that the owner is committed to investing in the restoration, rehabilitation and maintenance the property.
See attached document "Priority Consideration Criteria"
Distinctiveness: The project preserves a distinctive example of a property that is especially deserving of a contract due to its exceptional nature.
See attached document "Priority Consideration Criteria"
<ul> <li>Recently Designated City Landmarks: properties that have been recently designated landmarks will be given priority consideration.</li> </ul>
See attached document "Priority Consideration Criteria"
□ <b>Legacy Business:</b> The project will preserve a property at which a business included in the Legacy Business Registry is located. This criterion will establish that the owner is committed to preserving the property, including physical features that define the existing Legacy Business.
n/a

Please check the appropriate criteria as they apply to your property and explain on a separate piece of paper how the property meets the stated

Priority Consideration Criteria. Only properties qualifying in three of the five categories are given priority consideration.

# Provide both interior and exterior images (either on separate sheets of paper or digitally) and label the images properly. Site Plan On a separate sheet of paper, show all buildings on the property including lot boundary lines, street name(s), north arrow and dimensions on a site plan. Rehabilitation/Restoration & Maintenance Plans A 10 Year Rehabilitation/Restoration Plan, including estimates prepared by qualified contractors, has been submitted detailing work to be performed on the subject property Yes No A 10 Year Maintenance Plan has been submitted detailing work to be performed on the subject property No Proposed work will meet the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties, the California Historic Building Code and all applicable Codes and Guidelines, including the Planning Code and Building Code.

**Photographic Documentation** 

☑ Yes □ No

## Rehabilitation/Restoration Plan (Exhibit A)

Use this form to outline your Rehabilitation/Restoration Plan. Copy this page as necessary to include all rehabilitation and restoration scopes of work that you propose to complete within the next ten years. Arrange all scopes of work in order of priority.

Scope: #			Building Feature:
☐ Maintenance ☐	☐ Rehab/Restoration	☐ Completed	□ Proposed
Contract year work c	ompletion:		
Total Cost: \$			
Description of work:			
See attached do	cument "Rehabilit	ation & Resto	oration Plan"

## Maintenance Plan (Exhibit B)

Use this form to outline your Maintenance Plan. Copy this page as necessary to include all maintenance scopes of work that you propose to complete within the next ten years. Arrange all scopes of work in order of priority.

Scope:#			Building Feature:
☐ Maintenance	☐ Rehab/Restoration	☐ Completed	□ Proposed
Contract year work	completion: Annually		
Total Cost: \$			
Description of wor	k:		
See attached d	ocument "Rehabilit	ation & Resto	ration Plan"

## **Signature and Notary Acknowledgement Form**

By signing below, I/we acknowledge that I/we am/are the owner(s) of the structure referenced above and by applying for exemption from the limitations certify, under the penalty of perjury, that the information attached and provided is accurate. Attach notary acknowledgement.

Jonathan Dascola	
Name (Print) 4-30-2020	-
Date Jonathan Dascola Jonathan Dascola	<u>-</u>
Signature	-
Kamariah Sulaiman Dascola	
Name (Print) 4-30-2020	<u>-</u>
Date Lamarial Sulaiman Dascola	-
Signature	-
Name (Print)	-
Date	-
Signature	-
Public Information Release	
Please read the following statements and check each to indicate the space provided.	at you agree with the statement. Then sign below in the

I understand that submitted documents will become public records under the California Public Records Act, and that these

I acknowledge that all photographs and images submitted as part of the application may be used by the City without compensation.

documents will be made available upon request to members of the public for inspection and copying.

Name (Print) 4-30-2020  Date Docusioned by:	Jonathan Dasco	ola	
	, ,		
Jonathan Daseda	Jonathan Dascola	Jonathan Dascola	

Signature

## **Public Information Release**

Please read the following statements and check each to indicate that you agree with the statement. Then sign below in the space provided.

- 🛛 I understand that submitted documents will become public records under the California Public Records Act, and that these documents will be made available upon request to members of the public for inspection and copying.
- 🛛 I acknowledge that all photographs and images submitted as part of the application may be used by the City without compensation.

Jonathan Dascola
Name (Print)
4-30-2020
Date
Jonathan Dascola Jonathan Dascola

Signature

Recording Requested by, and when recorded, send notice to: City and County of San Francisco Planning Department Attn: [Planner Name] 1650 Mission Street, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103-2414

## CALIFORNIA MILLS ACT HISTORIC PROPERTY AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into by and between the City and County of San Francisco, a California municipal corporation ("City") and \_\_\_\_\_("Owner").

## RECITALS

Owner is the owner of the property located at [address], in San Francisco, California (Block 000, Lot 000). The building located at [address] is designated as a [list designation type here Historic District pursuant to Article 10 of the Planning Code, and is also known as the "Historic Property". The Historic Property is a Qualified Historic Property, as defined under California Government Code Section 50280.1.

Owner desires to execute a rehabilitation and ongoing maintenance project for the Historic Property. Owner's application calls for the rehabilitation and restoration of the Historic Property according to established preservation standards, which it estimates will cost [x] dollars (\$000.00). (See Rehabilitation Plan, Exhibit A.) Owner's application calls for the maintenance of the Historic Property according to established preservation standards, which is estimated will cost approximately [x] dollars (\$000.00) annually (See Maintenance Plan, Exhibit B).

The State of California has adopted the "Mills Act" (California Government Code Sections 50280-50290, and California Revenue & Taxation Code, Article 1.9 [Section 439 et seq.]) authorizing local governments to enter into agreements with property Owners to reduce their property taxes, or to prevent increases in their property taxes, in return for improvement to and maintenance of historic properties. The City has adopted enabling legislation, San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 71, authorizing it to participate in the Mills Act program.

Owner desires to enter into a Mills Act Agreement (also referred to as a "Historic Property Agreement") with the City to help mitigate anticipated expenditures to restore and maintain the Historic Property. The City is willing to enter into such Agreement to mitigate these expenditures and to induce Owner to restore and maintain the Historic Property in excellent condition in the future.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual obligations, covenants, and conditions contained herein, the parties hereto do agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Application of Mills Act.</u> The benefits, privileges, restrictions and obligations provided for in the Mills Act shall be applied to the Historic Property during the time that this Agreement is in effect commencing from the date of recordation of this Agreement.
- 2. <u>Rehabilitation of the Historic Property.</u> Owner shall undertake and complete the work set forth in Exhibit A ("Rehabilitation Plan") attached hereto according to certain standards and

requirements. Such standards and requirements shall include, but not be limited to: the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties ("Secretary's Standards"); the rules and regulations of the Office of Historic Preservation of the California Department of Parks and Recreation ("OHP Rules and Regulations"); the State Historical Building Code as determined applicable by the City; all applicable building safety standards; and the requirements of the Historic Preservation Commission, the Planning Commission, and the Board of Supervisors, including but not limited to any Certificates of Appropriateness approved under Planning Code Article 10. The Owner shall proceed diligently in applying for any necessary permits for the work and shall apply for such permits within no more than six (6) months after recordation of this Agreement, shall commence the work within six (6) months of receipt of necessary permits, and shall complete the work within three (3) years from the date of receipt of permits. Upon written request by the Owner, the Zoning Administrator, at his or her discretion, may grant an extension of the time periods set forth in this paragraph. Owner may apply for an extension by a letter to the Zoning Administrator, and the Zoning Administrator may grant the extension by letter without a hearing. Work shall be deemed complete when the Director of Planning determines that the Historic Property has been rehabilitated in accordance with the standards set forth in this Paragraph. Failure to timely complete the work shall result in cancellation of this Agreement as set forth in Paragraphs 12 and 13 herein.

- 3. <u>Maintenance</u>. Owner shall maintain the Historic Property during the time this Agreement is in effect in accordance with the standards for maintenance set forth in Exhibit B ("Maintenance Plan"), the Secretary's Standards; the OHP Rules and Regulations; the State Historical Building Code as determined applicable by the City; all applicable building safety standards; and the requirements of the Historic Preservation Commission, the Planning Commission, and the Board of Supervisors, including but not limited to any Certificates of Appropriateness approved under Planning Code Article 10.
- Damage. Should the Historic Property incur damage from any cause whatsoever, which damages fifty percent (50%) or less of the Historic Property, Owner shall replace and repair the damaged area(s) of the Historic Property. For repairs that do not require a permit, Owner shall commence the repair work within thirty (30) days of incurring the damage and shall diligently prosecute the repair to completion within a reasonable period of time, as determined by the City. Where specialized services are required due to the nature of the work and the historic character of the features damaged, "commence the repair work" within the meaning of this paragraph may include contracting for repair services. For repairs that require a permit(s), Owner shall proceed diligently in applying for any necessary permits for the work and shall apply for such permits within no more than sixty (60) days after the damage has been incurred, commence the repair work within one hundred twenty (120) days of receipt of the required permit(s), and shall diligently prosecute the repair to completion within a reasonable period of time, as determined by the City. Upon written request by the Owner, the Zoning Administrator, at his or her discretion, may grant an extension of the time periods set forth in this paragraph. Owner may apply for an extension by a letter to the Zoning Administrator, and the Zoning Administrator may grant the extension by letter without a hearing. All repair work shall comply with the design and standards established for the Historic Property in Exhibits A and B attached hereto and Paragraph 3 herein. In the case of damage to twenty percent (20%) or more of the Historic Property due to a catastrophic event, such as an earthquake, or in the case of damage from any cause whatsoever that destroys more than fifty percent (50%) of the Historic Property, the City and Owner may mutually agree to terminate this Agreement. Upon such termination, Owner shall not be obligated to pay the cancellation fee set forth in Paragraph 13 of this Agreement. Upon such termination, the City shall assess the full value of the Historic Property without regard to any restriction imposed upon the Historic Property by this Agreement and Owner shall pay property taxes to the City based upon the valuation of the Historic Property as of the date of termination.

- 5. <u>Insurance.</u> Owner shall secure adequate property insurance to meet Owner's repair and replacement obligations under this Agreement and shall submit evidence of such insurance to the City upon request.
- 6. <u>Inspections and Compliance Monitoring.</u> Prior to entering into this Agreement and every five years thereafter, and upon seventy-two (72) hours advance notice, Owner shall permit any representative of the City, the Office of Historic Preservation of the California Department of Parks and Recreation, or the State Board of Equalization, to inspect of the interior and exterior of the Historic Property, to determine Owner's compliance with this Agreement. Throughout the duration of this Agreement, Owner shall provide all reasonable information and documentation about the Historic Property demonstrating compliance with this Agreement, as requested by any of the above-referenced representatives.
- 7. <u>Term.</u> This Agreement shall be effective upon the date of its recordation and shall be in effect for a term of ten years from such date ("Term"). As provided in Government Code section 50282, one year shall be added automatically to the Term, on each anniversary date of this Agreement, unless notice of nonrenewal is given as set forth in Paragraph 9 herein.
- 8. <u>Valuation.</u> Pursuant to Section 439.4 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, as amended from time to time, this Agreement must have been signed, accepted and recorded on or before the lien date (January 1) for a fiscal year (the following July 1-June 30) for the Historic Property to be valued under the taxation provisions of the Mills Act for that fiscal year.
- 9. Notice of Nonrenewal. If in any year of this Agreement either the Owner or the City desire not to renew this Agreement, that party shall serve written notice on the other party in advance of the annual renewal date. Unless the Owner serves written notice to the City at least ninety (90) days prior to the date of renewal or the City serves written notice to the Owner sixty (60) days prior to the date of renewal, one year shall be automatically added to the Term of the Agreement. The Board of Supervisors shall make the City's determination that this Agreement shall not be renewed and shall send a notice of nonrenewal to the Owner. Upon receipt by the Owner of a notice of nonrenewal from the City, Owner may make a written protest. At any time prior to the renewal date, City may withdraw its notice of nonrenewal. If either party serves notice of nonrenewal of this Agreement, this Agreement shall remain in effect for the balance of the period remaining since the original execution or the last renewal of the Agreement, as the case may be. Thereafter, the Owner shall pay property taxes to the City without regard to any restriction imposed on the Historic Property by this Agreement, and based upon the Assessor's determination of the fair market value of the Historic Property as of expiration of this Agreement.
- 10. Payment of Fees. As provided for in Government Code Section 50281.1 and San Francisco Administrative Code Section 71.6, upon filing an application to enter into a Mills Act Agreement with the City, Owner shall pay the City the reasonable costs related to the preparation and approval of the Agreement. In addition, Owner shall pay the City for the actual costs of inspecting the Historic Property, as set forth in Paragraph 6 herein.
- 11. Default. An event of default under this Agreement may be any one of the following:
- (a) Owner's failure to timely complete the rehabilitation work set forth in Exhibit A, in accordance with the standards set forth in Paragraph 2 herein;
- (b) Owner's failure to maintain the Historic Property as set forth in Exhibit B, in accordance with the requirements of Paragraph 3 herein;
- (c) Owner's failure to repair any damage to the Historic Property in a timely manner, as provided in Paragraph 4 herein;

- (d) Owner's failure to allow any inspections or requests for information, as provided in Paragraph 6 herein;
- (e) Owner's failure to pay any fees requested by the City as provided in Paragraph 10 herein:
- (f) Owner's failure to maintain adequate insurance for the replacement cost of the Historic Property, as required by Paragraph 5 herein; or
  - (g) Owner's failure to comply with any other provision of this Agreement.

An event of default shall result in Cancellation of this Agreement as set forth in Paragraphs 12 and 13 herein, and payment of the Cancellation Fee and all property taxes due upon the Assessor's determination of the full value of the Historic Property as set forth in Paragraph 13 herein. In order to determine whether an event of default has occurred, the Board of Supervisors shall conduct a public hearing as set forth in Paragraph 12 herein prior to cancellation of this Agreement.

- 12. <u>Cancellation.</u> As provided for in Government Code Section 50284, City may initiate proceedings to cancel this Agreement if it makes a reasonable determination that Owner has breached any condition or covenant contained in this Agreement, has defaulted as provided in Paragraph 11 herein, or has allowed the Historic Property to deteriorate such that the safety and integrity of the Historic Property is threatened or it would no longer meet the standards for a Qualified Historic Property. In order to cancel this Agreement, City shall provide notice to the Owner and to the public and conduct a public hearing before the Board of Supervisors as provided for in Government Code Section 50285. The Board of Supervisors shall determine whether this Agreement should be cancelled.
- 13. <u>Cancellation Fee.</u> If the City cancels this Agreement as set forth in Paragraph 12 above, and as required by Government Code Section 50286, Owner shall pay a Cancellation Fee of twelve and one-half percent (12.5%) of the fair market value of the Historic Property at the time of cancellation. The City Assessor shall determine fair market value of the Historic Property without regard to any restriction imposed on the Historic Property by this Agreement. The Cancellation Fee shall be paid to the City Tax Collector at such time and in such manner as the City shall prescribe. As of the date of cancellation, the Owner shall pay property taxes to the City without regard to any restriction imposed on the Historic Property by this Agreement and based upon the Assessor's determination of the fair market value of the Historic Property as of the date of cancellation.
- 14. Enforcement of Agreement. In lieu of the above provision to cancel the Agreement, the City may bring an action to specifically enforce or to enjoin any breach of any condition or covenant of this Agreement. Should the City determine that the Owner has breached this Agreement, the City shall give the Owner written notice by registered or certified mail setting forth the grounds for the breach. If the Owner does not correct the breach, or do not undertake and diligently pursue corrective action to the reasonable satisfaction of the City within thirty (30) days from the date of receipt of the notice, then the City may, without further notice, initiate default procedures under this Agreement as set forth in Paragraph 12 and bring any action necessary to enforce the obligations of the Owner set forth in this Agreement. The City does not waive any claim of default by the Owner if it does not enforce or cancel this Agreement.
- 15. <u>Indemnification.</u> The Owner shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the City and all of its boards, commissions, departments, agencies, agents and employees (individually and collectively, the "City") from and against any and all liabilities, losses, costs, claims, judgments, settlements, damages, liens, fines, penalties and expenses incurred in connection with or arising in whole or in part from: (a) any accident, injury to or death of a person, loss of or damage to property occurring in or about the Historic Property; (b) the use or occupancy of the Historic Property by the Owner, their Agents or Invitees; (c) the condition of the Historic Property; (d)

any construction or other work undertaken by Owner on the Historic Property; or (e) any claims by unit or interval Owner for property tax reductions in excess those provided for under this Agreement. This indemnification shall include, without limitation, reasonable fees for attorneys, consultants, and experts and related costs that may be incurred by the City and all indemnified parties specified in this Paragraph and the City's cost of investigating any claim. In addition to Owner's obligation to indemnify City, Owner specifically acknowledges and agrees that they have an immediate and independent obligation to defend City from any claim that actually or potentially falls within this indemnification provision, even if the allegations are or may be groundless, false, or fraudulent, which obligation arises at the time such claim is tendered to Owner by City, and continues at all times thereafter. The Owner's obligations under this Paragraph shall survive termination of this Agreement.

- 16. <u>Eminent Domain.</u> In the event that a public agency acquires the Historic Property in whole or part by eminent domain or other similar action, this Agreement shall be cancelled and no cancellation fee imposed as provided by Government Code Section 50288.
- 17. <u>Binding on Successors and Assigns.</u> The covenants, benefits, restrictions, and obligations contained in this Agreement shall run with the land and shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of all successors in interest and assigns of the Owner. Successors in interest and assigns shall have the same rights and obligations under this Agreement as the original Owner who entered into the Agreement.
- 18. <u>Legal Fees.</u> In the event that either the City or the Owner fails to perform any of their obligations under this Agreement or in the event a dispute arises concerning the meaning or interpretation of any provision of this Agreement, the prevailing party may recover all costs and expenses incurred in enforcing or establishing its rights hereunder, including reasonable attorneys' fees, in addition to court costs and any other relief ordered by a court of competent jurisdiction. Reasonable attorneys' fees of the City's Office of the City Attorney shall be based on the fees regularly charged by private attorneys with the equivalent number of years of experience who practice in the City of San Francisco in law firms with approximately the same number of attorneys as employed by the Office of the City Attorney.
- 19. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Agreement shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of California.
- 20. <u>Recordation.</u> Within 20 days from the date of execution of this Agreement, the parties shall cause this Agreement to be recorded with the Office of the Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco. From and after the time of the recordation, this recorded Agreement shall impart notice to all persons of the parties' rights and obligations under the Agreement, as is afforded by the recording laws of this state.
- 21. <u>Amendments.</u> This Agreement may be amended in whole or in part only by a written recorded instrument executed by the parties hereto in the same manner as this Agreement.
- 22. <u>No Implied Waiver.</u> No failure by the City to insist on the strict performance of any obligation of the Owner under this Agreement or to exercise any right, power, or remedy arising out of a breach hereof shall constitute a waiver of such breach or of the City's right to demand strict compliance with any terms of this Agreement.
- 23. <u>Authority.</u> If the Owner signs as a corporation or a partnership, each of the persons executing this Agreement on behalf of the Owner does hereby covenant and warrant that such entity is a duly authorized and existing entity, that such entity has and is qualified to do business in California, that the Owner has full right and authority to enter into this Agreement, and that each and all of the persons signing on behalf of the Owner is authorized to do so.

- 24. <u>Severability.</u> If any provision of this Agreement is determined to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected thereby, and each other provision of this Agreement shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.
- 25. <u>Tropical Hardwood Ban.</u> The City urges companies not to import, purchase, obtain or use for any purpose, any tropical hardwood or tropical hardwood product.
- 26. <u>Charter Provisions.</u> This Agreement is governed by and subject to the provisions of the Charter of the City.
- 27. <u>Signatures.</u> This Agreement may be signed and dated in parts

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as follows:

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO:

By:	DATE:
, Assessor-Recorder	
By:	DATE:
, Director of Planning	
APPROVED AS TO FORM: DENNIS J. HERRERA CITY ATTORNEY	
By:	DATE:
City Attorney	
OWNERS	
By:	DATE:
Owner	

OWNER(S)' SIGNATURE(S) MUST BE NOTARIZED. ATTACH PUBLIC NOTARY FORMS HERE.

## PRELIMINARY CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP REPORT

To be completed by the transferee (buyer) prior to a transfer of subject property, in accordance with section 480.3 of the Revenue and Taxation Code. A *Preliminary Change of Ownership Report* must be filed with each conveyance in the County Recorder's office for the county where the property is located.



Carmen Chu, Assessor-Recorder Office of the Assessor-Recorder City and County of San Francisco 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 19C San Francisco, CA 94102 www.sfassessor.org (415) 554-5596

		FOR ASSESSOR'S USE ONLY					
	Г		٦	ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER			
				SELLER/TRANSFEROR			
				BUYER'S DAYTIME TELEPHONE NUMBER			
	ī		1	( )			
	_		٦	BUYER'S EMAIL ADDRESS		A	
STREET	ADDRESS	OR PHYSICAL LOCATION OF REAL PROPERTY			M	7	
MAIL PR	OPERTY T	AX INFORMATION TO (NAME)					
ADDRES	SS		CI	TY		STATE	ZIP CODE
YE	s N	This property is intended as my principal residence. If YES, por intended occupancy.	pleas	se indicate the date of occupancy	МО	DAY	YEAR
PART		ANSFER INFORMATION Please complete all	70				-
YES		s section contains possible exclusions from reassessment for	cer	tain types of transfers.			
		This transfer is solely between spouses (addition or remova	of of	a snouse death of a snouse divor	°00 °00	ttlama	nt etc.)
		This transfer is solely between domestic partners currently re					
	* C.	a partner, death of a partner, termination settlement, etc.).  * C. This is a transfer: between parent(s) and child(ren) from grandparent(s) to grandchild(ren).					
	* D.	*D. This transfer is the result of a cotenant's death. Date of death					
	* E. This transaction is to replace a principal residence by a person 55 years of age or older.  Within the same county? YES NO						
	* F.	This transaction is to replace a principal residence by a person section 69.5. Within the same county?  YES  NO	on w	ho is severely disabled as defined b	y Re	venue	and Taxation Code
	G.	This transaction is only a correction of the name(s) of the pers If YES, please explain:	on(s	s) holding title to the property (e.g., a	nam	e chan	ge upon marriage).
Ц	Щ н.	H. The recorded document creates, terminates, or reconveys a lender's interest in the property.					
	l.	I. This transaction is recorded only as a requirement for financing purposes or to create, terminate, or reconvey a security interest (e.g., cosigner). If YES, please explain:					
Ш	☐ J.	The recorded document substitutes a trustee of a trust, mor	tgag	ge, or other similar document.			
	K.	This is a transfer of property:					
		1. to/from a revocable trust that may be revoked by the transferor and is for the benefit of the transferor, and/or the transferor's spouse registered domestic partner.					
	2. to/from a trust that may be revoked by the creator/grantor/trustor who is also a joint tenant, and which names the other joint tenant(s) as beneficiaries when the creator/grantor/trustor dies.						
	3. to/from an irrevocable trust for the benefit of the creator/grantor/trustor and/or grantor's/trustor's spouse grantor's/trustor's registered domestic partner.						
	П L.						no parmer.
	L. This property is subject to a lease with a remaining lease term of 35 years or more including written options.  M. This is a transfer between parties in which proportional interests of the transferor(s) and transferee(s) in each and every parcel being transferred remain exactly the same after the transfer.						
	□ N.	This is a transfer subject to subsidized low-income housing		uirements with governmentally imp	osed	restric	tions.
		This transfer is to the first purchaser of a new building conta					
	* P	ease refer to the instructions for Part 1.					
		Please provide any other information that will help the	As	sessor understand the nature	of the	e tran	sfer.

PART 2. OTHER TRANSFER INFORMATION CH	neck and complete as applicabl	e.
A. Date of transfer, if other than recording date:		
B. Type of transfer:		
Purchase Foreclosure Gift Trade or exchange M	erger, stock, or partnership acquisitio	on (Form BOE-100-B)
Contract of sale. Date of contract:	Inheritance. Date of	f death:
Sale/leaseback Creation of a lease Assignment of a lease	Termination of a lease. Date lease	began:
Original term in years (including written options): _ Other. Please explain:	Remaining term in years (inclu	uding written options):
	If YES, indicate the percentage trans	sferred %
PART 3. PURCHASE PRICE AND TERMS OF SALE  A. Total purchase price	neck and complete as applicable	s.
B. Cash down payment or value of trade or exchange excluding closing costs		Amount \$
C. First deed of trust @% interest for years. Monthly payme		Amount \$
FHA ( Discount Points) Cal-Vet VA ( Discount Points)	Fixed rate Variable rate	
Bank/Savings & Loan/Credit Union Loan carried by seller	Tixed fate Validate fate	
Balloon payment \$ Due date:		
D. Second deed of trust @% interest for years. Monthly payme	nt \$	Amount \$
Fixed rate Variable rate Bank/Savings & Loan/Credit Union	Loan carried by seller	
Balloon payment \$ Due date:		
E. Was an Improvement Bond or other public financing assumed by the buyer?	YES NO Outstanding b	alance \$
F. Amount, if any, of real estate commission fees paid by the buyer which are n	ot included in the purchase price	\$
G. The property was purchased: Through real estate broker. Broker name:	Phone nun	nber: ()
Direct from seller From a family member-Relationship		
Other. Please explain:		
H. Please explain any special terms, seller concessions, broker/agent fees waiv existing loan balance) that would assist the Assessor in the valuation of your		on (e.g., buyer assumed the
PART 4. PROPERTY INFORMATION	neck and complete as applicabl	e.
A. Type of property transferred		
Single-family residence	o-op/Own-your-own	Manufactured home
	ondominium	Unimproved lot
Other. Description: (i.e., timber, mineral, water rights, etc.)	neshare	Commercial/Industrial
B. YES NO Personal/business property, or incentives, provided by seller property are furniture, farm equipment, machinery, etc. Exam		
If YES, enter the value of the personal/business property: \$_		\$ \$
C. YES NO A manufactured home is included in the purchase price.		
If YES, enter the value attributed to the manufactured home: \$_		
YES NO The manufactured home is subject to local property tax. If i	NO, enter decal number:	
D. YES NO The property produces rental or other income.		<del>-</del>
If YES, the income is from: Lease/rent Contract Mineral r	ights Other:	
Please describe:	Average Fair Poo	л
CERTIFICATIO	NN	
		monto in true and correct to
I certify (or declare) that the foregoing and all information hereon, including any the best of my knowledge and belief.	r accompanying statements or docur	ments, is true and correct to
SIGNATURE OF BUYER/TRANSFEREE OR CORPORATE OFFICER	DATE	TELEPHONE
NAME OF BUYER/TRANSFEREE/LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE/CORPORATE OFFICER (PLEASE PRINT)	TITI F	EMAIL ADDRESS
TAME OF BOTEN HAND ENLETED REPRESENTATIVE OUTPORNIE OFFICER (FLEASE PRINT)		LIMITE ADDITEGO

The Assessor's office may contact you for additional information regarding this transaction.

#### ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Please answer all questions in each section, and sign and complete the certification before filing. This form may be used in all 58 California counties. If a document evidencing a change in ownership is presented to the Recorder for recordation without the concurrent filing of a *Preliminary Change of Ownership Report*, the Recorder may charge an additional recording fee of twenty dollars (\$20).

**NOTICE**: The property which you acquired may be subject to a supplemental assessment in an amount to be determined by the County Assessor. Supplemental assessments are not paid by the title or escrow company at close of escrow, and are not included in lender impound accounts. **You may be responsible for the current or upcoming property taxes even if you do not receive the tax bill.** 

NAME AND MAILING ADDRESS OF BUYER: Please make necessary corrections to the printed name and mailing address. Enter Assessor's Parcel Number, name of seller, buyer's daytime telephone number, buyer's email address, and street address or physical location of the real property.

NOTE: Your telephone number and/or email address is <u>very important</u>. If there is a question or a problem, the Assessor needs to be able to contact you.

MAIL PROPERTY TAX INFORMATION TO: Enter the name, address, city, state, and zip code where property tax information should be mailed. This must be a valid mailing address.

PRINCIPAL RESIDENCE: To help you determine your principal residence, consider (1) where you are registered to vote, (2) the home address on your automobile registration, and (3) where you normally return after work. If after considering these criteria you are still uncertain, choose the place at which you have spent the major portion of your time this year. Check YES if the property is intended as your principal residence, and indicate the date of occupancy or intended occupancy.

## PART 1: TRANSFER INFORMATION

If you check YES to any of these statements, the Assessor may ask for supporting documentation.

- **C,D,E, F:** If you checked YES to any of these statements, you may qualify for a property tax reassessment exclusion, which may allow you to maintain your property's previous tax base. **A claim form must be filed and all requirements met in order to obtain any of these exclusions.** Contact the Assessor for claim forms. NOTE: If you give someone money or property during your life, you may be subject to federal gift tax. You make a gift if you give property (including money), the use of property, or the right to receive income from property without expecting to receive something of at least equal value in return. The transferor (donor) may be required to file Form 709, Federal Gift Tax Return, with the Internal Revenue Service if they make gifts in excess of the annual exclusion amount.
- **G:** Check YES if the reason for recording is to correct a name already on title [e.g., Mary Jones, who acquired title as Mary J. Smith, is granting to Mary Jones]. This is not for use when a name is being removed from title.
- H: Check YES if the change involves a lender, who holds title for security purposes on a loan, and who has no other beneficial interest in the property.
  - "Beneficial interest" is the right to enjoy all the benefits of property ownership. Those benefits include the right to use, sell, mortgage, or lease the property to another. A beneficial interest can be held by the beneficiary of a trust, while legal control of the trust is held by the trustee.
- **I:** A "cosigner" is a third party to a mortgage/loan who provides a guarantee that a loan will be repaid. The cosigner signs an agreement with the lender stating that if the borrower fails to repay the loan, the cosigner will assume legal liability for it.
- **M**: This is primarily for use when the transfer is into, out of, or between legal entities such as partnerships, corporations, or limited liability companies. Check YES only if the interest held in each and every parcel being transferred remains <u>exactly</u> the same.
- **N:** Check YES only if property is subject to subsidized low-income housing requirements with governmentally imposed restrictions; property may qualify for a restricted valuation method (i.e., may result in lower taxes).
- O: If you checked YES, you may qualify for a new construction property tax exclusion. A claim form must be filed and all requirements met in order to obtain the exclusion. Contact the Assessor for a claim form.

## PART 2: OTHER TRANSFER INFORMATION

- A: The date of recording is rebuttably presumed to be the date of transfer. If you believe the date of transfer was a different date (e.g., the transfer was by an unrecorded contract, or a lease identifies a specific start date), put the date you believe is the correct transfer date. If it is not the date of recording, the Assessor may ask you for supporting documentation.
- **B:** Check the box that corresponds to the type of transfer. If OTHER is checked, please provide a detailed description. Attach a separate sheet if necessary.

## PART 3: PURCHASE PRICE AND TERMS OF SALE

It is important to complete this section completely and accurately. The reported purchase price and terms of sale are important factors in determining the assessed value of the property, which is used to calculate your property tax bill. Your failure to provide any required or requested information may result in an inaccurate assessment of the property and in an overpayment or underpayment of taxes.

- A. Enter the total purchase price, not including closing costs or mortgage insurance.
  - **"Mortgage insurance"** is insurance protecting a lender against loss from a mortgagor's default, issued by the FHA or a private mortgage insurer.
- B. Enter the amount of the down payment, whether paid in cash or by an exchange. If through an exchange, exclude the closing costs.
  - "Closing costs" are fees and expenses, over and above the price of the property, incurred by the buyer and/or seller, which include title searches, lawyer's fees, survey charges, and document recording fees.
- C. Enter the amount of the First Deed of Trust, if any. Check all the applicable boxes, and complete the information requested.
  - A "balloon payment" is the final installment of a loan to be paid in an amount that is disproportionately larger than the regular installment.
- D. Enter the amount of the Second Deed of Trust, if any. Check all the applicable boxes, and complete the information requested.
- E. If there was an assumption of an improvement bond or other public financing with a remaining balance, enter the outstanding balance, and mark the applicable box.
  - An "improvement bond or other public financing" is a lien against real property due to property-specific improvement financing, such as green or solar construction financing, assessment district bonds, Mello-Roos (a form of financing that can be used by cities, counties and special districts to finance major improvements and services within the particular district) or general improvement bonds, etc. Amounts for repayment of contractual assessments are included with the annual property tax bill.
- F. Enter the amount of any real estate commission fees paid by the buyer which are not included in the purchase price.
- **G.** If the property was purchased through a real estate broker, check that box and enter the broker's name and phone number. If the property was purchased directly from the seller (who is not a family member of one of the parties purchasing the property), check the "Direct from seller" box. If the property was purchased directly from a member of your family, or a family member of one of the parties who is purchasing the property, check the "From a family member" box and indicate the relationship of the family member (e.g., father, aunt, cousin, etc.). If the property was purchased by some other means (e.g., over the Internet, at auction, etc.), check the "OTHER" box and provide a detailed description (attach a separate sheet if necessary).
- **H.** Describe any special terms (e.g., seller retains an unrecorded life estate in a portion of the property, etc.), seller concessions (e.g., seller agrees to replace roof, seller agrees to certain interior finish work, etc.), broker/agent fees waived (e.g., fees waived by the broker/agent for either the buyer or seller), financing, buyer paid commissions, and any other information that will assist the Assessor in determining the value of the property.

## **PART 4: PROPERTY INFORMATION**

- A. Indicate the property type or property right transferred. Property rights may include water, timber, mineral rights, etc.
- **B.** Check YES if personal, business property or incentives are included in the purchase price in Part 3. Examples of personal or business property are furniture, farm equipment, machinery, etc. Examples of incentives are club memberships (golf, health, etc.), ski lift tickets, homeowners' dues, etc. Attach a list of items and their purchase price allocation. An adjustment will not be made if a detailed list is not provided.
- **C.** Check YES if a manufactured home or homes are included in the purchase price. Indicate the purchase price directly attributable to each of the manufactured homes. If the manufactured home is registered through the Department of Motor Vehicles in lieu of being subject to property taxes, check NO and enter the decal number.
- **D.** Check YES if the property was purchased or acquired with the intent to rent or lease it out to generate income, and indicate the source of that anticipated income. Check NO if the property will not generate income, or was purchased with the intent of being owner-occupied.
- E. Provide your opinion of the condition of the property at the time of purchase. If the property is in "fair" or "poor" condition, include a brief description of repair needed.

# **HOW ARE MY PROPERTY TAX SAVINGS CALCULATED?**

To calculate your property tax savings, the Assessor-Recorder will perform a three-way value comparison test. The lowest of these three values will determine your taxable value for the year.

- 1. Restricted income approach (income capitalization method) per the Mills Act as prescribed by the California State Board of Equalization
- 2. Market value based upon comparable sales
- 3. Factored base year value of your property and use

The following example shows how the Assessor-Recorder will calculate your property tax savings. Some components of the formula will vary each year (i.e. property tax rates and interest rates).

## Step 1: Restricted Income Approach (per the Mills Act) is calculated.

Current Market Rent (annual)	\$ 72,000
Vacancy & Collection Loss of 2%	\$ 1,440
Effective Annual Income	\$ 70,560
Less Anticipated Operating Expenses of 15% (i.e. – utilities, water, garbage, insurance, maintenance, management fee)	\$ 10,584
Net Income	\$ 59,976
Capitalization Rate Components:	
Interest rate (Interest rate is determined anually by the State Board of Equalization – 4%)	.04000
Risk rate (4% for owner occupied or 2% for all other property types)	.04000
Property tax rate of 1.188% (2013 Tax Rate)	.01188
Amortization rate (60 year remaining life; improvements constitute 40% of total property value0167 x .40)	.00667
Restricted Capitalization Rate	.09855

## **Step 2: Three-Way Value Comparison is performed.**

Restricted Income Approach (per the Mills Act)	\$ 610,000
Market Value Using Comparable Sales	\$ 1,500,000
Factored Base Year Value	\$ 1,064,403

## Step 3: Estimated property tax savings are calculated.

Restricted Income Ap	pproach (per the Mills Act)	\$ 610,00
(or the lowest of the	x Property tax rate of 1.188%	.011
three values)	= Estimated property taxes under a Mills Act contract	\$ 7,2
	- Current property taxes (\$1,064,403 x .01188)	\$ 12,6
Estimated annual pro	operty tax savings	\$ 5,39

# **FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS**

# If I own an historic property am I obligated to participate in the program?

No. Participation is voluntary. The contracts are intended for property owners who have a strong commitment to historic preservation and to assist property owners who plan to rehabilitate their property.

## What is the term of a Mills Act Historical Property Contract?

The contract is written for an initial term of 10 years. However, the contract automatically renews each year on its anniversary date. The contract, in effect, runs in perpetuity with the land. The initial 10-year term is the period of time in which major rehabilitation projects should be substantially completed. If an owner desires to be released from the contract, a letter of non-renewal is submitted to the City within 60 days of the contract renewal date. The owner is released from the contract ten years after the notice of non-renewal is submitted.

# Are certain properties more likely to benefit from the Mills Act?

- Properties purchased within the last ten years are most likely to receive the highest reduction.
- Properties purchased more than ten years ago will likely receive a minimal reduction.
- Properties purchased prior to 1978 (Proposition 13) are unlikely to receive a tax reduction.

## How are my property taxes reduced?

Please refer to the example calculation on page 29 of the Application Guide.

## How much of a reduction will I receive?

The Mills Act Historical Property Contract Program does not guarantee a reduction amount for any property. Properties that have more recently been purchased are likely to see greater tax reductions. Projects to date have identified property tax reductions ranging from 5% to 64%.

# What happens if I want to sell my property after I have a Mills Act Contract?

The contract will always remain with the property, and the new owner is obligated to meet the contract requirements. This can enhance the marketability of the property because it is not reassessed at its new market value when it changes hands. The new owners will likely pay property taxes based on the existing or proximate Mills Act Valuation notice.

# Are there potential penalties for property owners with a Mills Act Contract?

Yes. If a property is not maintained under the terms of the contract, is improperly altered, or if rehabilitation work is not performed, the owner could be found in breach of contract. If the breach of contract cannot be resolved to satisfy the contract, the Contract is cancelled and the owner is assessed a 12.5 percent penalty based on the current fair-market value of the property.

## How long does it take to process a Mills Act Application?

Please refer the process flowchart in the Application Guide.

# If I apply for a Mills Act Historic Property Contract, is the City obligated to enter into the contract?

No. The City will evaluate each individual contract application alongside a set of priority criteria and determine which applications are most likely to yield the greatest public benefit.

## Am I required to open my property to the public?

No. The Mills Act Historic Property Program does not require the property owner to grant public access to the property. The contract does specify that with an appointment, period inspections will be made by City officials to determine compliance with the terms and provisions of the contract.

## Where can I learn more about the Mills Act?

The California State Office of Historic Preservation (OHP) is responsible for the administration of Federally and State mandated historic preservation programs in California. The OHP website offers information on a wide range of historic preservation topics including the Mills Act. The link to the OHP website is: http://www.ohp.parks.ca.gov. The direct link to the Mills Act program is: <a href="http://ohp.parks.ca.gov/?page\_id=21412">http://ohp.parks.ca.gov/?page\_id=21412</a>.

# How often will a property with a Mills Act Contract be assessed?

The Office of the Assessor-Recorder reassesses properties with a Mills Act Contract annually on the lien date, January 1st.

# Can I expect the same amount of property tax savings every year?

No. The Office of the Assessor-Recorder, as mandated by state law, reappraises all properties annually. Interest rates, market rates (the fair market rent your property can generate as of January 1st of each year) and the property tax rate change annually, which impacts the taxable value of the property.

# Is my contract final once it is approved by the San Francisco Board of Supervisors?

No. The Board of Supervisors is the final hearing body in the approvals processs. However, your contract is not finalized until it has been recorded with the Office of the Assessor-Recorder. The absolute deadline to have your property contract recorded is December 31st by 4pm. If the contract is not recorded by this date, the property cannot be reassessed on January 1st under the Mills Act valuation and the property owner will not recieve a tax savings until the following tax year.

Contracts must be recorded in-person by the property owner at:

Office of the Assessor-Recorder City Hall, Room 190 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102

Website: www.sfassessor.org

Recording Hours of Operation: Mon-Fri (8-4pm)

## Is there a fee to have my Mills Act Contract recorded?

Yes. The Office of the Assessor-Recorder requires \$15 for the first page and \$3 for each additional page that is recorded.

# If I disagree with the Mills-Act assessed value of my property, can I appeal the taxable value?

Yes. If a property owner disagrees with the assessed value or the results of the Mills Act Assessment, they may file a formal "Application for Changed Assessment" with the Assessment Appeals Board, an independently appointed review board. The application may be obtained in person, downloaded from the website, or requested in writing from:

Clerk of the Assessment Appeals Board City Hall, Room 405 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102 Website: www.sfgov.org/aab

# What is the deadline for filing an "Application for Changed Assessment" with the Assessment Appeals Board?

Assessment appeals applications may be filed between July 2nd and September 15th of the current year. Applications must be filed in on time to be considered. There are no exceptions to these dates.

# I received a "Notification of Assessed Value" letter for the current tax year. What is this letter and do I need to take any action?

This is an informational letter used to notify property owners of their assessed property value for the current tax year. The assessed value minus exemptions is the basis for your property tax bill. The tax bill covers the fiscal year starting July 1st and ending June 30th.

You do not need to take any action unless you believe the market value of your property as of January 1st was less than the assessed value. If this is the case, a timely assessment appeal application must be filed.

# The "Notification of Assessed Value" letter states, "The assessed value shown may reflect an assessment that is not up to date". How will I know if my assessment is up to date?

If the Mills Act contract was recorded on time (on December 31st or before), the assessed value indicated in this letter is up to date – unless the property was recently purchased and ownership changes or if any new construction occured on your property.

# I received a "Notification of Assessed Value" letter, but I have recently sold that property. Do I need to take any action?

If you are no longer the current owner of the property, you may disregard this letter. The Office of the Assessor-Recorder will update the change in ownership accordingly.

## When will I receive my property tax bill?

The fiscal year annual secured property tax bill is mailed in October of each year. Property owners will receive their property tax bills each year by November 1st. Please contact the Tax Collector's Office if you do not receive your tax bill.

## **GOVERNMENT CODES**

## **APPENDIX A: CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE SECTIONS 50280-50290**

50280. Upon the application of an owner or the agent of an owner of any qualified historical property, as defined in Section 50280.1, the legislative body of a city, county, or city and county may contract with the owner or agent to restrict the use of the property in a manner which the legislative body deems reasonable to carry out the purposes of this article and of Article 1.9 (commencing with Section 439) of Chapter 3 of Part 2 of Division 1 of the Revenue and Taxation Code. The contract shall meet the requirements of Sections 50281 and 50282.

- 50280.1. "Qualified historical property" for purposes of this article, means privately owned property which is not exempt from property taxation and which meets either of the following:
- (a) Listed in the National Register of Historic Places or located in a registered historic district, as defined in Section 1.191-2(b) of Title 26 of the Code of Federal Regulations.
- (b) Listed in any state, city, county, or city and county official register of historical or architecturally significant sites, places, or landmarks.
- 50281. Any contract entered into under this article shall contain the following provisions:
  - (a) The term of the contract shall be for a minimum period of 10 years.
  - (b) Where applicable, the contract shall provide the following:
- (1) For the preservation of the qualified historical property and, when necessary, to restore and rehabilitate the property to conform to the rules and regulations of the Office of Historic Preservation of the Department of Parks and Recreation, the United States Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation, and the State Historical Building Code.
- (2) For the periodic examinations of the interior and exterior of the premises by the assessor, the Department of Parks and Recreation, and the State Board of Equalization as may be necessary to determine the owner's compliance with the contract.
- (3) For it to be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, all successors in interest of the owner. A successor in interest shall have the same rights and obligations under the contract as the original owner who entered into the contract.
- (c) The owner or agent of an owner shall provide written notice of the contract to the Office of Historic Preservation within six months of entering into the contract.
- 50281.1. The legislative body entering into a contract described in this article may require that the property owner, as a condition to entering into the contract, pay a fee not to exceed the reasonable cost of administering this program.
- 50282. (a) Each contract shall provide that on the anniversary date of the contract or such other annual date as is specified in the contract, a year shall be added automatically to the initial term of the contract unless notice of nonrenewal is given as provided in this section. If the property owner or the legislative body desires in any year not to renew the contract, that party shall serve written notice of nonrenewal of the contract on the other party in advance of the annual renewal date of the contract. Unless the notice is served by the owner at least 90 days prior to the renewal date or by the legislative body at least 60 days prior to the renewal date, one year shall automatically be added to the term of the contract.
- (b) Upon receipt by the owner of a notice from the legislative body of nonrenewal, the owner may make a written protest of the notice of nonrenewal. The legislative body may, at any time prior to the renewal date, withdraw the notice of nonrenewal.
- (c) If the legislative body or the owner serves notice of intent in any year not to renew the contract, the existing contract shall remain in effect for the balance of the period remaining since the original execution or the last renewal of the contract, as the case may be.
- (d) The owner shall furnish the legislative body with any information the legislative body shall require in order to enable it to determine the eligibility of the property involved.
- (e) No later than 20 days after a city or county enters into a contract with an owner pursuant to this article, the clerk of the legislative body shall record with the county recorder a copy of the contract, which shall describe the property subject thereto. From and after the time of the recordation, this contract shall impart a notice thereof to all persons as is afforded by the recording laws of this state.
- 50284. The legislative body may cancel a contract if it determines that the owner has breached any of the conditions of the contract

provided for in this article or has allowed the property to deteriorate to the point that it no longer meets the standards for a qualified historical property. The legislative body may also cancel a contract if it determines that the owner has failed to restore or rehabilitate the property in the manner specified in the contract.

50285. No contract shall be canceled under Section 50284 until after the legislative body has given notice of, and has held, a public hearing on the matter. Notice of the hearing shall be mailed to the last known address of each owner of property within the historic zone and shall be published pursuant to Section 6061.

- 50286. (a) If a contract is canceled under Section 50284, the owner shall pay a cancellation fee equal to 12 ½ percent of the current fair market value of the property, as determined by the county assessor as though the property were free of the contractual restriction.
- (b) The cancellation fee shall be paid to the county auditor, at the time and in the manner that the county auditor shall prescribe, and shall be allocated by the county auditor to each jurisdiction in the tax rate area in which the property is located in the same manner as the auditor allocates the annual tax increment in that tax rate area in that fiscal year.
- (c) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, revenue received by a school district pursuant to this section shall be considered property tax revenue for the purposes of Section 42238 of the Education Code, and revenue received by a county superintendent of schools pursuant to this section shall be considered property tax revenue for the purposes of Article 3 (commencing with Section 2550) of Chapter 12 of Part 2 of Division 1 of Title 1 of the Education Code.

50287. As an alternative to cancellation of the contract for breach of any condition, the county, city, or any landowner may bring any action in court necessary to enforce a contract including, but not limited to, an action to enforce the contract by specific performance or injunction.

50288. In the event that property subject to contract under this article is acquired in whole or in part by eminent domain or other acquisition by any entity authorized to exercise the power of eminent domain, and the acquisition is determined by the legislative body to frustrate the purpose of the contract, such contract shall be canceled and no fee shall be imposed under Section 50286. Such contract shall be deemed null and void for all purposes of determining the value of the property so acquired.

50289. In the event that property restricted by a contract with a county under this article is annexed to a city, the city shall succeed to all rights, duties, and powers of the county under such contract.

50290. Local agencies and owners of qualified historical properties may consult with the State Historical Resources Commission for its advice and counsel on matters relevant to historical property contracts.

## **GOVERNMENT CODES**

## APPENDIX B: CALIFORNIA REVENUE AND TAXATION CODE, ARTICLE 1.9, SECTIONS 439-439.4

## 439. HISTORICAL PROPERTY RESTRICTIONS; ENFORCIBLY RESTRICTED PROPERTY.

For the purposes of this article and within the meaning of Section 8 of Article XIII of the Constitution, property is "enforceably restricted" if it is subject to an historical property contract executed pursuant to Article 12 (commencing with Section 50280) of Chapter 1 of Part 1 of Division 1 of Title 5 of the Government Code.

#### 439.1. HISTORICAL PROPERTY: DEFINITIONS.

For purposes of this article "restricted historical property" means qualified historical property, as defined in Section 50280.1 of the Government Code, that is subject to a historical property contract executed pursuant to Article 12 (commencing with Section 50280) of Chapter 1 of Part 1 of Division 1 of Title 5 of the Government Code. For purposes of this section, "qualified historical property" includes qualified historical improvements and any land on which the qualified historical improvements are situated, as specified in the historical property contract. If the historical property contract does not specify the land that is to be included, "qualified historical property" includes only that area of reasonable size that is used as a site for the historical improvements.

#### 439.2. HISTORICAL PROPERTY; VALUATION.

When valuing enforceably restricted historical property, the county assessor shall not consider sales data on similar property, whether or not enforceably restricted, and shall value that restricted historical property by the capitalization of income method in the following manner:

- (a) The annual income to be capitalized shall be determined as follows:
  - (1) Where sufficient rental information is available, the income shall be the fair rent that can be imputed to the restricted historical property being valued based upon rent actually received for the property by the owner and upon typical rentals received in the area for similar property in similar use where the owner pays the property tax. When he restricted historical property being valued is actually encumbered by a lease, any cash rent or its equivalent considered in determining the fair rent of the property shall be the amount for which the property would be expected to rent were the rental payment to be renegotiated in the light of current conditions, including applicable provisions under which the property is enforceably restricted.
  - (2) Where sufficient rental information is not available, the income shall be that which the restricted historical property being valued reasonably can be expected to yield under prudent management and subject to applicable provisions under which the property is enforceably restricted.
  - (3) If the parties to an instrument that enforceably restricts the property stipulate therein an amount that constitutes the minimum annual income to be capitalized, then the income to be capitalized shall not be less than the amount so stipulated. For purposes of this section, income shall be determined in accordance with rules and regulations issued by the board and with this section and shall be the difference between revenue and expenditures. Revenue shall be the amount of money or money's worth, including any cash rent or its equivalent, that the property can be expected to yield to an owner-operator annually on the average from any use of the property permitted under the terms by which the property is enforceably restricted. Expenditures shall be any outlay or average annual allocation of money or money's worth that can be fairly charged against the revenue expected to be received during the period used in computing the revenue. Those expenditures to be charged against revenue shall be only those which are ordinary and necessary in the production and maintenance of the revenue for that period. Expenditures shall not include depletion charges, debt retirement, interest on funds invested in the property, property taxes, corporationincome taxes, or corporation franchise taxes based on income.
- (b) The capitalization rate to be used in valuing owner-occupied single family dwellings pursuant to this article shall not be derived from sales data and shall be the sum of the following components:
  - (1) An interest component to be determined by the board and announced no later than September 1 of the year preceding the assessment year and that was the yield rate equal to the effective rate on conventional mortgages as determined by the Federal Housing Finance Board, rounded to the nearest 1/4 percent.
  - (2) A historical property risk component of 4 percent.
  - (3) A component for property taxes that shall be a percentage equal to the estimated total tax rate applicable to the property for the assessment year times the assessment ratio.
  - (4) A component for amortization of the improvements that shall be a percentage equivalent to the reciprocal of the remaining life.

- (c) The capitalization rate to be used in valuing all other restricted historical property pursuant to this article shall not be derived from sales data and shall be the sum of the following components:
  - (1) An interest component to be determined by the board and announced no later than September 1 of the year preceding the assessment year and that was the yield rate equal to the effective rate on conventional mortgages as determined by the Federal Housing Finance Board, rounded to the nearest 1/4 percent.
  - (2) A historical property risk component of 2 percent.
  - (3) A component for property taxes that shall be a percentage equal to the estimated total tax rate applicable to the property for the assessment year times the assessment ratio.
  - (4) A component for amortization of the improvements that shall be a percentage equivalent to the reciprocal of the remaining life.
- (d) Unless a party to an instrument that creates an enforceable restriction expressly prohibits the valuation, the valuation resulting from the capitalization of income method described in this section shall not exceed the lesser of either the valuation that would have resulted by calculation under Section 110, or the valuation that would have resulted by calculation under Section 110.1, as though the property was not subject to an enforceable restriction in the base year.
- (e) The value of the restricted historical property shall be the quotient of the income determined as provided in subdivision (a) divided by the capitalization rate determined as provided in subdivision (b) or (c).
- (f) The ratio prescribed in Section 401 shall be applied to the value of the property determined in subdivision (d) to obtain its assessed value.

## 439.3. HISTORICAL PROPERTY; NOTICE OF NON-RENEWAL.

Notwithstanding any provision of Section 439.2 to the contrary, if either the county or city or the owner of restricted historical property subject to contract has served notice of nonrenewal as provided in Section 50282 of the Government Code, the county assessor shall value that restricted historical property as provided in this section.

- (a) Following the hearing conducted pursuant to Section 50285 of the Government Code, subdivision (b) shall apply until the termination of the period for which the restricted historical property is enforceably restricted.
- (b) The board or assessor in each year until the termination of the period for which the property is enforceably restricted shall do all of the following:
  - (1) Determine the full cash value of the property pursuant to Section 110.1. If the property is not subject to Section 110.1 when the restriction expires, the value shall be determined pursuant to Section 110 as if the property were free of contractual restriction. If the property will be subject to a use for which this chapter provides a special restricted assessment, the value of the property shall be determined as if it were subject to the new restriction.
  - (2) Determine the value of the property by the capitalization of income method as provided in Section 439.2 and without regard to the fact that a notice of nonrenewal or cancellation has occurred.
  - (3) Subtract the value determined in paragraph (2) of this subdivision by capitalization of income from the full cash value determined in paragraph (1).
  - (4) Using the rate announced by the board pursuant to paragraph (1) of subdivision (b) of Section 439.2, discount the amount obtained in paragraph (3) for the number of years remaining until the termination of the period for which the property is enforceably restricted.
  - (5) Determine the value of the property by adding the value determined by the capitalization of income method as provided in paragraph (2) and the value obtained in paragraph (4).
  - (6) Apply the ratios prescribed in Section 401 to the value of the property determined in paragraph (5) to obtain its assessed value.

## 439.4. HISTORICAL PROPERTY; RECORDATION.

No property shall be valued pursuant to this article unless an enforceable restriction meeting the requirements of Section 439 is signed, accepted and recorded on or before the lien date for the fiscal year in which the valuation would apply.

# **GOVERNMENT CODES**

## APPENDIX C: SAN FRANCISCO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, CH. 71: MILLS ACT CONTRACT PROCEDURES

## SEC. 71.1. PURPOSE.

- (a) This Chapter 71 implements the Mills Act, California Government Code Sections 50280 et seq. The Mills Act authorizes local governments to enter into contracts with owners of private historical property who will rehabilitate, restore, preserve, and maintain qualified historical property. As consideration for the rehabilitation, restoration, preservation and maintenance of the qualified historical property, the City and County of San Francisco may provide certain property tax reductions in accordance with Article 1.9 (commencing with Section 439) of Chapter 3 of Part 2 of Division 1 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code.
- (b) San Francisco contains many historic buildings which add to its character and international reputation. Many of these buildings have not been adequately maintained, may be structurally deficient, or may need rehabilitation. The costs of properly rehabilitating, restoring and preserving historic buildings may be prohibitive for property owners. Implementation of the Mills Act in San Francisco will make the benefits of the Mills Act available to many property owners.
- (c) The benefits of the Mills Act to the individual property owners must be balanced with the cost to the City and County of San Francisco of providing the property tax reductions set forth in the Mills Act as well as the historical value of individual buildings proposed for historical property contracts, and the resultant property tax reductions, under the Mills Act.

## SEC. 71.2. ELIGIBILITY.

Qualified Historical Property. An owner, or an authorized agent of the owner, of a qualified historical property may apply for a historical property contract. For purposes of this Chapter 71, "qualified historical property" shall mean privately owned property that is not exempt from property taxation and that either has submitted a complete application for listing or designation, or has been listed or designated in one of the following ways on or before December 31 of the year before the application is made:

- (a) Individually listed in the National Register of Historic Places or the California Register of Historical Resources;
- (b) Listed as a contributor to an historic district included on the National Register of Historic Places or the California Register of Historical Resources;
  - (c) Designated as a City landmark pursuant to San Francisco Planning Code Article 10;
  - (d) Designated as contributory to an historic district designated pursuant to San Francisco Planning Code Article 10; or
- (e) Designated as Significant (Categories I or II) or Contributory (Categories III or IV) pursuant to San Francisco Planning Code Article 11.

## SEC. 71.3. APPLICATION FOR HISTORICAL PROPERTY CONTRACT.

An owner, or an authorized agent of an owner, of a qualified historical property may submit an application for a historical property contract to the Planning Department on forms provided by the Planning Department. The property owner shall provide, at a minimum, the address and location of the qualified historical property, evidence that the property is a qualified historical property, the nature and cost of the rehabilitation, restoration or preservation work to be conducted on the property, financial information necessary for the Assessor-Recorder to conduct the valuation assessment under the Mills Act, including any information regarding income generated by the qualified historical property, and a plan for continued maintenance of the property. The Planning Department, the Historic Preservation Commission, or the Assessor-Recorder may require any further information it determines necessary to make a recommendation on or conduct the valuation of the historical property contract.

## SEC. 71.4. APPROVAL PROCESS.

- (a) Assessor-Recorder Review. The Planning Department shall refer the application for historical property contract to the Assessor-Recorder for his or her review and recommendation. Within 60 days of the receipt of a complete application, the Assessor-Recorder shall provide to the Board of Supervisors and the Historic Preservation Commission a report estimating the yearly property tax revenue to the City under the proposed Mills Act contract valuation method and under the standard method without the Mills Act contract and showing the difference in property tax assessments under the two valuation methods. If the Assessor-Recorder determines that the proposed rehabilitation includes substantial new construction or a change of use, or the valuation is otherwise complex, he or she may extend this period for up to an additional 60 days by providing written notice of the extension to the applicant. Such notice shall state the basis for the extension.
- (b) Historic Preservation Commission Review. The Historic Preservation Commission shall have the authority to recommend approval, disapproval, or modification of historical property contracts to the Board of Supervisors. For this purpose,

the Historic Preservation Commission shall hold a public hearing to review the application for the historical property contract and make a recommendation regarding whether the Board of Supervisors should approve, disapprove, or modify the historical property contract within 90 days of receipt of the Assessor-Recorder's report. The recommendation of the Historic Preservation Commission may include recommendations regarding the proposed rehabilitation, restoration, and preservation work, the historical value of the qualified historical property, and any proposed preservation restrictions or maintenance requirements to be included in the historical property contract. The Planning Department shall forward the recommendation of the Historic Preservation Commission to approve or modify an historical property contract, with its application, to the Board of Supervisors. If the Historic Preservation Commission recommends disapproval of the historical property contract, such decision shall be final unless the property owner files an appeal with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors within 10 days of the final action of the Historic Preservation Commission. Failure of the Historic Preservation Commission to act within the 90-day time limit shall constitute a recommendation of approval disapproval for the purposes of this subsection, and the Planning Department shall notify the property owner in writing of the Historic Preservation Commission's failure to act; provided, however, that the Board of Supervisors by resolution may grant an extension of time to the Historic Preservation Commission for its review.

- (c) Budget Analyst Review. Upon receipt of the recommendation of the Historic Preservation Commission or upon receipt of a timely appeal, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall forward the application and the Assessor-Recorder's report to the Budget Analyst, who, notwithstanding any other provision of this Code, shall prepare a report to the Board of Supervisors on the fiscal impact of the proposed historical property contract.
- (d) Board of Supervisors Decision. The Board of Supervisors shall conduct a public hearing to review the Historic Preservation Commission's recommendation, the Assessor-Recorder's report, the Budget Analyst's report, and any other information the Board requires in order to determine whether the City should execute a historical property contract for a particular property. The Board of Supervisors shall have full discretion to determine whether it is in the public interest to enter a Mills Act historical property contract regarding a particular qualified historical property. The Board of Supervisors may approve, or modify and approve the terms of the historical property contract. Upon approval, the Board of Supervisors shall authorize the Director of Planning and the Assessor-Recorder to execute the historical property contract.

## SEC. 71.5. TERMS OF THE HISTORICAL PROPERTY CONTRACT.

- (a) The historical property contract shall set forth the agreement between the City and the property owner that as long as the property owner properly rehabilitates, restores, preserves and maintains the qualified historical property as set forth in the contract, the City shall comply with California Revenue and Taxation Code Article 1.9 (commencing with Section 439) of Chapter 3 of Part 2 of Division 1, provided that the Assessor determines that the specific provisions of the Revenue and Taxation Code are applicable to the property in question. A historical property contract shall contain, at a minimum, the following provisions:
  - (1) The initial term of the contract, which shall be for a minimum period of 10 years;
- (2) The owner's commitment and obligation to preserve, rehabilitate, restore and maintain the property in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Office of Historic Preservation of the California Department of Parks and Recreation and the United States Secretary of the Interior's standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties;
- (3) Permission to conduct periodic examinations of the interior and exterior of the qualified historical property by the Assessor-Recorder, the Department of Building Inspection, the Planning Department, the Office of Historic Preservation of the California Department of Parks and Recreation and the State Board of Equalization as may be necessary to determine the owner's compliance with the historical property contract;
- (4) That the historical property contract is binding upon, and shall inure to the benefit of, all successors in interest of the owner;
- (5) An extension to the term of the contract so that one year is added automatically to the initial term of the contract on the anniversary date of the contract or such other annual date as specified in the contract unless notice of nonrenewal is given as provided in the Mills Act and in the historical property contract;
- (6) Agreement that the Board of Supervisors may cancel the contract, or seek enforcement of the contract, when the Board determines, based upon the recommendation of any one of the entities listed in Subsection (3) above, that the owner has breached the terms of the contract. The City shall comply with the requirements of the Mills Act for enforcement or cancellation of the historical property contract. Upon cancellation of the contract, the property owner shall pay a cancellation fee of 12.5 percent of the full value of the property at the time of cancellation (or such other amount authorized by the Mills Act), as determined by the Assessor-Recorder without regard to any restriction on such property imposed by the historical property contract; and
- (7) The property owner's indemnification of the City for, and agreement to hold the City harmless from, any claims arising from any use of the property.
- (b) The City and the qualified historical property owner shall comply with all provisions of the Mills Act, including amendments thereto. The Mills Act, as amended from time to time, shall apply to the historical property contract process and shall

be deemed incorporated into each historical property contract entered into by the City. SEC. 71.6. FEES.

The Planning Department shall determine the amount of a fee necessary to compensate the City for processing and administering an application for a historical property contract. The fee shall pay for the time and materials required to process the application, based upon the estimated actual costs to perform the work, including the costs of the Planning Department, the City Attorney, and the Assessor-Recorder. The City may also impose a separate fee, following approval of the historical property contract, to pay for the actual costs of inspecting the qualified historical property and enforcing the historical property contract. Such estimates shall be provided to the applicant, who shall pay the fee when submitting the application. In the event that the costs of processing the application are lower than the estimates, such differences shall be refunded to the applicant. In the event the costs exceed the estimate, the Planning Department shall provide the applicant with a written analysis of the additional fee necessary to complete the review of the application, and applicant shall pay the additional amount prior to execution of the historical property contract. Failure to pay any fees shall be grounds for cancelling the historical property contract.

## SEC. 71.7. DEPARTMENTAL MONITORING REPORT.

On March 31, 2013 and every three years thereafter, the Assessor-Recorder and the Planning Department shall submit a joint report to the Board of Supervisors and the Historic Preservation Commission providing the Departments' analysis of the historical property contract (Mills Act) program. The report shall be calendared for hearing before the Board of Supervisors and the Historic Preservation Commission.



FOR MORE INFORMATION: Call or visit the San Francisco Planning Department

## **Central Reception**

1650 Mission Street, Suite 400 San Francisco CA 94103-2479

TEL: 415.558.6378 FAX: 415.558.6409

WEB: <a href="http://www.sfplanning.org">http://www.sfplanning.org</a>

## **Planning Information Center (PIC)**

1660 Mission Street San Francisco CA 94103-2479

TEL: 415.558.6377

Planning staff are available by phone and at the PIC counter. No appointment is necessary.

## **ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

State/Commonwealthof TEXAS )
☐ City ✓ County of
On <u>05/28/2020</u> before me, <u>Deborah M Taylor</u> , Date Notary Name
personally appeared <u>Jonathan Dascola</u> Name(s) of Signer(s)
□ personally known to me OR
proved to me on the basis of the oath of
■ proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence:
Type of ID Presented to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies) and by proper authority, and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person(s) or entity upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument for the purposes and consideration therein stated.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Deborah M Taylor  ID NUMBER 13192982-2 COMMISSION EXPIRES March 13, 2023  Notary Public Signature: Aborah M Taylor  Notary Name: Deborah M Taylor
Notary Commission Number: 13192982-2
Notary Commission Expires: 03/13/2023
Notarized online using audio-video communication
DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
Title or Type of Document: Planning Application (Mills Act)
Document Date: No Date Number of Pages (w/ certificate): 31
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: N/A
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:Jonathan Dascola
Signer's Name
□ Corporate Officer Title: □ Partner − □ Limited □ General ☑ Individual □ Attorney in Fact □ Trustee □ Guardian of Conservator □ Other: Signer Is Representing: Self

# **Priority Consideration Criteria**

**Necessity:** The property at 59 Potomac is in quite a dire situation, and frankly, is inhabitable. Duboce Park, and the dead end streets that adjoin it - Carmelita, Pierce and Potomac - are some of the most beautiful and historic in the city. Many homes are well cared for, while others have fallen into neglect. 59 Potomac was no doubt loved by its old owners, whose family still owns 61 Potomac, but they were not in a financial position to maintain the interior or exterior of the house.

When we purchased 59 Potomac in 2017, our intent was to restore as much of the house as possible, while investing in its future. As we learned more about the structural and interior issues, our scope and cost has grown. The Mills Act would be hugely helpful in offsetting a small portion of the investment required to make 59 Potomac a vibrant and beautiful part of the neighborhood, befitting its age and proximity to Duboce Park.

**Investment:** Our investment in the property will impact it in all ways, and from all angles - from reinforcing the foundation, as well as its contribution to the neighboring properties - to replacing and waterproofing the roof, and again ensuring an upgrade in draining and protection to both 57 and 61 Potomac. We estimate spending \$376,500+ on restoring the exterior and upgrading the structure system of our home.

Historically and visually, 59 Potomac will be improved by exterior upgrades that address the full facade:

- New roof and shingles, visible on the front of the property, as well as from the approach on the street
- New drainage on roof to prevent damage visible from both front and back of property
- New wooden windows on full front of house that match historic requirements
- Repair of existing exterior trim and siding where needed
- Waterproofing and painting of full exterior siding
- Demolition of dirty, cracked and worn terrazzo stairs, and plaster side walls to be replaced with historically accurate wooden stairs
- Demolition and removal of plaster planters on left and right side of house, to be replaced with historically accurate planters
- New permeable paving in new driveway, new concrete sidewalk and new permeable entryway on ground floor

**Distinctiveness:** The significance of the Duboce Triangle Historic District is directly related to its high concentration of significant and intact architecture. Specifically, the District represents a noteworthy grouping of turn-of-the-century buildings exhibiting late-Victorian and Edwardian era to the Edwardian/Classical Revival fashion, including Arts and Crafts, Beaux-Arts, Neo-Georgian, and

some Revival styles. 59 Potomac was built in 1903 in the Edwardian style. The Edwardian period in San Francisco is generally accepted as spanning from 1901 to around 1910, directly succeeding the Victorian era.

59 Potomac has many traits characterized as significant in Edwardian architecture from this period including three front-facing bay windows with original window detail that will be replaced in kind, ornamental shingles and scalloped wooden detail on the attic level, original redwood siding, and trim and cornice detail that date back to original construction. By removing later additions such as the terrazzo stairs and plaster side walls, planters etc, and replacing them with wooden stairs, wooden banisters and historically accurate planters/greenspace, we will elevate 59 Potomac's contribution to the distinctiveness of the Duboce Landmark District.

Situated three houses from the park, the full front exterior of 59 Potomac is visible from Duboce Park. The investments above will restore its beauty, historical significance, and contribute to the overall aesthetic integrity of the Duboce Landmark District.

## **Link to Duboce Park Historic Designation:**

https://archives.sfplanning.org/documents/3890-DPR%20523D Duboce%20Park%20NR.pdf

# Elisha Mayost

Lic # 881789

530 Belle Ave San Rafael CA 94902 PH: (415) 722 0103 mayost@comcast.net

Date April 1, 2019 Estimate # 169

Kamariah and Jonathan Dascola 59 Potomac St San Francisco, CA 94102

## Scope of estimate:

This estimate refers to final drawings created by Mike Baushke from Apparatus Architecture dated 2/18/2019 Revise 4 plan check set 59 Potomac, San Francisco David Strandberg Engineering Project #1802 Plan check set dated 2/18/2019. 15% profit and overhead included in Construction Subtotal.

## Total scope of work includes the following:

- Removal of lath and plaster from interior walls and ceiling. Removal of debris.
   New foundation including footing and slab in existing area.
- · Complete plumbing rough and finish as per approved drawing 2/18/2019
- Complete electrical rough and finish as per approved drawing 2/18/2019
- · New drywall in walls and ceiling. Level 5 finish on walls and ceiling
- · New insulation in all exterior walls and exterior ceiling
- · Waterproofing of exterior walls
- · New windows and exterior doors in rear of house
- Replace existing sashes with new double pane glass in front of house
- · New wide plank, pre-finished engineered hardwood floor
- · New radiant heat in floor joists
- Installation of finish cabinetry and counter tops
- · Interior and exterior paint
- · New molding, picture rail, base board and crown molding

New French drain in backyard

- · New Ice deck
- · New stairs from deck to back yard
- · Patio in back yard
- New slab in driveway
- · Replace existing shingles with new
- · Removal of old front stairs
- · Rebuild of new stairs and walls to match existing house + approved drawings

**Finish Allowance:** Cabinets, vanities, windows, doors, plumbing fixtures, tile and stone **Note:** Appliances not included. Electrical surface mounted fixtures are not included.

We hereby propose to furnish the materials and perform the labor necessary for the completion of the above work. All material is guaranteed to be as specified, and the above work to be performed and completed in a substantial workmanlike manner. Please Note: City fees, permit fees, inspection fees, special inspection fees and drawings are not included in this estimate.

# Elisha Mayost

Lic # 881789

530 Belle Ave San Rafael CA 94902 PH: (415) 722 0103 mayost@comcast.net

**Date** April 1, 2019 Estimate # 169

## Payment schedule:

Detail below outlining payment stages for construction of 59 Potomac St based on approved plans 2/18/2019. 15% profit and overhead included in each line item below and reflected in Construction Subtotal.

Description	Total
Demo (1)	\$25,500
Demo (2)	\$25,500
Concrete (1)	\$49,300
Concrete (2)	\$25,500
Plumbing (1)	\$34,000
Radiant Heat (1)	\$34,000
Framing 1 (start)	\$29,750
Order Windows (1)	\$25,500
Framing 2 (Half)	\$25,500
Electrical Start (1)	\$34,000
Framing 3 (Complete)	\$21,250
Windows Install (2)	\$21,250
Concrete (3)Â	\$17,000
Rough Plumbing (2)	\$25,500
Rough Electrical (2)	\$25,500
Order Doors (1)	\$17,000
Drywall Start (1)	\$34,000
Rough Radiant Heat (2)	\$25,500
Drywall Finish (2)	\$21,250
Unit Install Radiant (3)	\$17,000
Doors Install (2)	\$12,750

# Elisha Mayost

Lic # 881789

530 Belle Ave San Rafael CA 94902 PH: (415) 722 0103 mayost@comcast.net

**Date** April 1, 2019 Estimate # 169

Description	Total
Engineered Floor	\$20,400
Tile Start (1)	\$21,250
Cabinet Install	\$17,000
Tile Finish (2)	\$17,000
Trim Start (1)	\$25,500
Trim Half (2)	\$21,250
Trim Finish (3)	\$12,750
Painting start (1)	\$34,000
Painting Finish (2)	\$25,500
Back deck + stairs	\$21,250
Front stairs removal & build new	\$21,250
Driveway slab + front walk	\$12,750
Construction Subtotal	\$796,450.00
Profit & Overhead	\$140,550.00
Allowance includes Cabinets + Vanities \$65,000, Windows \$28,000, Plumbing Fixtures \$12,000 and Tile + Stone \$25,000	\$130,000
Appliances (Purchased by homeowners)	\$27,500
Electrical surface mounted fixtures (Purchased by homeowners)	\$5,000
Total Project Cost Managed by Elisha Mayost	\$1,067,000

John Da

Ehr n

## Elisha Mayost Lic # 881789

**Estimate** 

530 Belle Ave San Rafael CA 94902

PH: (415) 722 0103 mayost@comcast.net

Date	Estimate #
1/29/2020	192

Kammie & Jonathan Dascola 59 Potomac San Farncisco, CA

Description	Cost:	Total
Replace of roof:		
<ol> <li>Remove of exiting shingles from the old roof (roof is around 1,500 aq ft).</li> <li>Haul the debris to the dump.</li> </ol>	32,000.00	32,000.00
2. Repair as needed to the exiting framing / plywood.		
3. New tar paper.		
4. New 40 years shingles to cover the old roof.		
5. New gutter to run into a catch basin.		
5. New catch basin with down pipes that run into a sand box located at the light well.		
NOTE:Not included.  Exiting condition of the buildings next door is a problem and gutter need to be seal from the buildings next door to the gutter to stop rain from going between the building.  This condition need to be address with the two building next door.		

We hereby propose to furnish the materials and perform the labor necessary for the completion of the above work. All material is guaranteed to be as specified, and the above work to be performed and completed in a substantial workmanlike manner.

Please Note: City fees, permit fees, inspection fees, special inspection fees and drawings are not included in this estimate.

**Total** \$32,000.00

### Terms.

30% Down to begin work. Two stage payments and balance due on day of completion.

Any alteration or deviation from above specifications involving extra costs will be executed only upon written order, and will become an extra charge over and above the estimate. All agreements contingent upon strikes, accidents, or delays beyond our control.

### ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL:

The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized to work as specified. Payments will be made as outlined above.

Note: This proposal may be withdrawn by us if not accepted within 30 days.

Signature (Owner): Signature (Contractor): Date:



## The Window And Door Shop, Inc. San Francisco, CA 94124

## **Estimate**

# DATE ESTIMATE NO. 10/28/2019 232745RL

Bill To:	
Mayost, Elisha 43 18th Ave S.F. CA 94121	

			TERMS	DU	E DATE	REP		PROJECT
			50% down	10/	28/2019	RL		59 Potomac
ITEM	DES	SCRIPTION		QT	Y	COST		TOTAL
Marvin Item Tilt Pak Tilt Pak Tilt Pak Casement Sash Tilt Pak Awning Sash Awning Sash Pre-hung	Marvin Ultimate window JH4UVDJ Window I - 34" x 68" Do Window J - 48" x 68" Do Window K - 34" x 68" Do Window K - 34" x 68" Do Window R - 34" x 68" Do Window S - 48" x 68" Do Window T - 34" x 68" Do Window U - 34" x 68" Do Window W - 34" x 21" A Window Y - 21" x 21" A Door #2 - 3/0 x 7/0 x 1 3 minute fire rated door. Proweatherstrip, aluminum solock prep. Sales Tax	puble hung tilt puble hung tilt puble hung tilt puble hung tilt asement sash. Touble hung tilt puble hung tilt wing sash. Wing sash. /4 Solid core florehung 6 3/4" prehung 6 3/4" p	pack. to pack. pack. to pack. to pack. to pack. to pack. to pack. to pack.		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	38,979.  1,291. 1,571. 1,291. 667.  1,291. 1,571. 1,291. 1,571. 1,291. 408. 408. 575.	00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00	38,979.157  1,291.007 1,571.007 1,291.007 1,571.007 1,571.007 1,291.007 1,571.007 1,291.007 408.007 408.007 4,547.17
					TOT	ΓAL		\$58,043.32
Phone #	Fax#		E-mail			Web Site		

 Phone #
 Fax #
 E-mail
 Web Site

 415-282-6192
 415-282-6193
 Daniela@wdssf.com
 windowanddoorshop.com

SIGNATURE		

## Elisha Mayost Lic # 881789

**Estimate** 

530 Belle Ave San Rafael CA 94902

PH: (415) 722 0103 mayost@comcast.net

Date	Estimate #
10/6/2019	188

	Kammie Sulaiman
:	59 Potomac
15	San Farncisco, CA
1	
1	

Description	Cost:	Total
Scope of estimate:		
1. Run new water supply from the street to the house due to exiting galvanize pipe condition.	7,600.00	7,600.00
2. Open sidewalk dig a channel for new 1" copper water supply.		
3. Pulling plumbing and DPW permit and permit fees.		
4. Close sidewalk.		
1. Underpinning of exiting footing for houses at south and north as per engineer request and drawing.	8,000.00	8,000.00
2. Underpinning will be done in 3 section A,B,and C.		
1. Install 4 new beams as per new drawing.	24,000.00	24,000.00
2. Navy and a hagen at the area where the steel hagen as as	8,500.00	9 500 00
New grade beam at the area where the steel beam goes.  Grade beam as per new drawing.	8,300.00	8,500.00
Supplied	0.00	0.00
Specialties	0.00	0.00

We hereby propose to furnish the materials and perform the labor necessary for the completion of the above work. All material is guaranteed to be as specified, and the above work to be performed and completed in a substantial workmanlike manner.

Please Note: City fees, permit fees, inspection fees, special inspection fees and drawings are not included in this estimate.

**Total** \$48,100.00

### Terms:

30% Down to begin work. Two stage payments and balance due on day of completion.

Any alteration or deviation from above specifications involving extra costs will be executed only upon written order, and will become an extra charge over and above the estimate. All agreements contingent upon strikes, accidents, or delays beyond our control.

### ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL:

The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized to work as specified. Payments will be made as outlined above.

Note: This proposal may be withdrawn by us if not accepted within 30 days.

Signature (Owner): Signature (Contractor): Date:

### Elisha Mayost Lic # 881789

**Estimate** 

530 Belle Ave San Rafael CA 94902 PH: (415) 722 0103 mayost@comcast.net

Date	Estimate #	
1/29/2020	192	

Kammie & Jonathan Dascola 59 Potomac San Farncisco, CA

al
00.00

We hereby propose to furnish the materials and perform the labor necessary for the completion of the above work. All material is guaranteed to be as specified, and the above work to be performed and completed in a substantial workmanlike manner.

Please Note: City fees, permit fees, inspection fees, special inspection fees and drawings are not included in this estimate.

**Total** \$32,000.00

Terms:

30% Down to begin work. Two stage payments and balance due on day of completion.

Any alteration or deviation from above specifications involving extra costs will be executed only upon written order, and will become an extra charge over and above the estimate. All agreements contingent upon strikes, accidents, or delays beyond our control.

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL:

The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized to work as specified.

Payments will be made as outlined above.

Note: This proposal may be withdrawn by us if not accepted within 30 days.

Signature (Owner): Signature (Contractor):

In w Date: 46/20























